

Mittagong Football Club Registration Terms & Conditions 2023

By registering yourself or a minor dependent to play football with Mittagong Football Club (the Club), you agree to abide by the following TERMS AND CONDITIONS.

General

1. Mittagong Football Club aims to lead a fair play culture embracing diversity, transparency, sporting spirit, integrity and respect. As a player or parent/guardian of a player, you agree to uphold these principles.

Registrations/De-registrations

- 2. Registrations officially close at 23:59 on Wednesday 15 March 2023. Registrations after this time are made by request to and at the discretion of the Club Registrar. A place on a team cannot be guaranteed for any player registered after the closing of registrations.
- 3. The Club makes every effort to accommodate requests to play with friends or in the team of a particular coach. However, requests are assessed on a first-come-first served basis and in consultation with coaches and requests cannot always be guaranteed.
- 4. The Club reserves the right to restrict eligibility to play to any player not registered and paid IN FULL seven (7) days before the first game of the season.
- 5. The Club reserves the right to cancel any registration for failure to pay fees by the due date (or a later date negotiated with the Club). In the event of a Club-initiated cancellation, any fees paid to that point will be refunded in full minus a \$20 administration fee (at the Club's discretion).
- 6. If players cannot be registered for any reason (e.g. lack of numbers) a full refund will be issued.
- 7. Any player wishing to transfer or cancel their registration (de-registration) will make a request in writing to the Club. All de-registration must be approved by both the Club and the Highlands Soccer Association (HSA). All de-registrations will incur a \$20 administration fee. Additionally, if the competition has commenced, the Club will retain a proportion of the Club fee commensurate with the number of games played.
- 8. Any Active Kids Voucher used in conjunction with registration will not be refunded to the participant in the event of a de-registration. Should a de-registered player transfer to another registered Active Kids Provider, the voucher amount may be transferred to that club subject to confirmation of registration from the new club.

Code of Conduct

9. You agree to abide by the Mittagong Football Club Code of Conduct available on the Club website (www.mittagongfootballclub.org.au).

Volunteers

10. Mittagong Football Club is run almost entirely by volunteers. We aim to foster a community of participation but we rely on registered players and parents/guardians of registered player to help out from time to time. As a member of Mittagong Football Club you agree to assist from time to time as requested by your Coach or the Club.

Injury and Insurance

- 11. Football NSW provides basic insurance cover for players and others participating in football during games and training but it does not replace the need for private health insurance including ambulance cover, which is recommended for all players. The Club will not be liable for any cost not covered by Football NSW's insurance incurred by any player.
- 12. You give your permission for the Club to arrange medical attention for you or your child that may be deemed necessary, including ambulance transport, and you agree to pay for all costs incurred.
- 13. The Club agrees that it will endeavour to contact you, if possible, prior to seeking medical treatment for your child, but you understand and accept that it may not be possible to do so in all circumstances. The Club agrees to contact you, or, if not contactable, your child's emergency contact details, as soon as it is practicable to do so.